

No. 10-3964

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE H. RYAN SR.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

On remand from the Supreme Court of the United States, No. 11-499

CIRCUIT RULE 54 STATEMENT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

RE-ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DAN K. WEBB
JAMES R. THOMPSON, JR.
MATTHEW R. CARTER
KARL A. LEONARD
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

ALBERT W. ALSCHULER
220 Tuttle Road
Cumberland, Maine 04021
(207) 829-3963
a-alschuler@law.northwestern.edu

ANDREA D. LYON
DePaul University College of Law,
Legal Clinic
1 E. Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 362-8402
alyon1@depaul.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. WOOD V. MILYARD PRECLUDES RELIANCE ON A SUPPOSED PROCEDURAL DEFAULT THAT THE GOVERNMENT ACKNOWLEDGED DID NOT OCCUR.....	2
II. IN LIGHT OF WOOD, THIS COURT CANNOT PROPERLY DISREGARD THE GOVERNMENT’S WAIVER OR FORFEITURE OF ANY OBJECTION TO CONSIDERING IN THIS POST- CONVICTION PROCEEDING THE EVIDENTIARY ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE PARTIES.	6
III. THIS COURT CANNOT PROPERLY DISREGARD THE GOVERNMENT’S WAIVER OR FORFEITURE OF ANY OBJECTION TO CONSIDERING IN THIS POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDING WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS WERE HARMLESS.....	12
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER RE-ARGUMENT.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bateman v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 1304 (7th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	7
<i>Brecht v. Abramson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	3, 13
<i>Buggs v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	17
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Gray-Bey v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977).....	6, 7
<i>Hills v. Henderson</i> , 529 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Lanier v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Lombardo v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	5, 17

<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	7
<i>Messinger v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 149 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Narvaez v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 523 U.S. 432 (1995).....	passim
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2099 (2012).....	1, 13
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	7
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	passim
<i>Smiley v. Thurmer</i> , 542 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Searcy v. Greer</i> , 768 F.2d 906 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> , 614 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10

<i>United States v. Folak</i> , 865 F.2d 110 (7th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 389 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 424 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2005)	1, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	passim
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	16
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	passim
<i>Woods v. Estelle</i> , 547 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	3, 7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201	17
18 U.S.C. § 666	17
18 U.S.C. § 1346	3, 6, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2255	4, 7, 8, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Circuit Rule 54	1
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	10
